

## CITY OF UTQIAĠVIK

"Farthest North Incorporated City"

Introduced by:	Asisaun Toovak, Mayor
Date of Introduction:	January 25, 2024
Action:	
Vote:	

## **RESOLUTION #02-2024**

A RESOLUTION OF THE UTQIAĠVIK CITY COUNCIL NON-OPPOSING THE ISSUANCE OF A GAMING PERMIT TO BARROW VOLUNTEER SEARCH AND RESCUE FOR CALENDAR YEAR 2024 AND APPOINTING THE PRIMARY PERSONS IN CHARGE OF GAMING

**WHEREAS,** Barrow Volunteer Search and Rescue was established to organize and conduct search and rescue operations for missing persons; and

**WHEREAS**, Barrow Search and Rescue was also established to conduct public education on Arctic Survival Techniques for all seasons on the North Slope and to provide on-going assistance on the maintenance and repair of snow machines, boats and boat motors, and four- wheeler all-terrain vehicles; and

**WHEREAS,** Barrow Search and Rescue was established to support multiple worthwhile community projects related to survival on the North Slope of Alaska;

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT** the Utqiagvik City Council does not oppose issuance of a gaming permit to Barrow Search and Rescue for the calendar year 2024; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT** pursuant to AS 05.15.112 and 15 AAC 105.201, Johnny Adams is appointed the Primary Member in charge of the gaming and Janet Ahsogeak is appointed the Alternate Member in charge of gaming.



## CITY OF UTQIAĠVIK

"Farthest North Incorporated City"

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE UTQIAĠVIK CITY COUNCIL THIS 25th<sup>th</sup> DAY OF January, 2024 by a vote of \_ in favor and \_ opposed.

IN WITNESS THERETO:		
	Ву:	Asisaun Toovak, Mayor
ATTEST:		
		Mary V. Patkotak. City Clerk